
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SHANNON DAVES; SHAKENA WALSTON; ERRIYAH BANKS; DESTINEE TOVAR; PATROBA
MICHIEKA; JAMES THOMPSON, On Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated;
FAITH IN TEXAS; TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT EDUCATION FUND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees,

v.

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERNEST WHITE, 194th; HECTOR GARZA, 195th; TERESA HAWTHORNE,
203rd; TAMMY KEMP, 204th; JENNIFER BENNETT, 265th; AMBER GIVENS-DAVIS, 282nd; LIVIA
LIU FRANCIS, 283rd; STEPHANIE MITCHELL, 291st; BRANDON BIRMINGHAM, 292nd; TRACY
HOLMES, 363rd; ROBERT BURNS, Number 1; NANCY KENNEDY, Number 2; GRACIE LEWIS,
Number 3; DOMINIQUE COLLINS, Number 4; CARTER THOMPSON, Number 5; JEANINE HOWARD,
Number 6; STEPHANIE FARGO, Number 7 Judges of Dallas County, Criminal District Courts,

Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants,

MARIAN BROWN; TERRIE MCVEA; LISA BRONCHETTI; STEVEN AUTRY; ANTHONY RANDALL;
JANET LUSK; HAL TURLEY, Dallas County Magistrates; DAN PATTERSON, Number 1; JULIA
HAYES, Number 2; DOUG SKEMP, Number 3; NANCY MULDER, Number 4; LISA GREEN, Number
5; ANGELA KING, Number 6; ELIZABETH CROWDER, Number 7; TINA YOO CLINTON, Number 8;
PEGGY HOFFMAN, Number 9; ROBERTO CANAS, JR., Number 10; SHEQUITTA KELLY, Number 11
Judges of Dallas County, Criminal Courts at Law,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 3:18-cv-00154-N

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS-CROSS APPELLEES

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
SAURABH SANGHVI
BETH C. NEITZEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH ROSSI
A. DAMI ANIMASHAUN
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
910 17th Street N.W., Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 681-2721
alec@civilrightscorps.org

January 23, 2019

TRISHA TRIGILIO
ANDRE SEGURA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
1500 McGowen Street
Suite 250
Houston, Texas 77004
(713) 942-8146

SUSANNE PRINGLE
TEXAS FAIR DEFENSE PROJECT
314 E. Highland Mall Boulevard
Suite 108
Austin, Texas 78752
(512) 637-5220

KALI COHN
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
6440 North Central Expressway
Dallas, Texas 75206
(214) 346-6577

ANDREA WOODS
BRANDON J. BUSKEY
ACLU FOUNDATION
Criminal Law Reform Project
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 284-7364

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Dallas County’s Post-Arrest Process	5
B. Procedural History.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO REMEDY THE <i>WILLIAMS-TATE-BEARDEN</i> VIOLATION THAT IT IDENTIFIED	18
A. Dallas County’s Bail System Unconstitutionally Jails Arrestees Solely Due To Indigence.....	19
B. <i>Bearden</i> And <i>Rainwater</i> Required The District Court To Remedy The Constitutional Violations It Recognized By Mandating A Substantive Finding	21
C. Contrary To The District Court’s View, <i>ODonnell</i> Does Not Bar The Finding That <i>Bearden</i> And <i>Rainwater</i> Require	27

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DALLAS COUNTY’S BAIL PRACTICES DO NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO PRETRIAL LIBERTY32

 A. Dallas County’s Bail Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ Substantive-Due-Process Right To Pretrial Liberty.....32

 B. The District Court’s Rationales For Its Substantive-Due-Process Ruling Are Flawed37

III. THE SHERIFF IS PROPERLY ENJOINED UNDER 42 U.S.C. §198346

CONCLUSION.....49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas Department of Insurance, Division of Workers' Compensation</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	47-48
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	38
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 658 (1983).....	2, 14, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017).....	34, 36
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018).....	25, 36
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	45
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 47
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	26
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	45
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 19 Cal. App. 5th 1006 (2018).....	25, 34, 36
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	26, 27
<i>Northshore Development, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 882 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2018)	46, 47, 48
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	27-28, 29, 35, 42-43
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	19, 20, 21, 24, 43
<i>Reem v. Hennessy</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 210430 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)	43
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	34, 35
<i>Schultz v. State</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	25
<i>Simpson v. Miller</i> , 387 P.3d 1270 (Ariz. 2017)	34
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	44
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	19
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	38
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , 412 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	34
<i>United States v. Mantecon-Zayas</i> , 949 F.2d 548 (1st Cir. 1991)	34
<i>United States v. Payan</i> , 992 F.2d 1387 (5th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)	43

<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	21, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	19
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	32, 38
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	32

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

N.M. Const. art. II, §13	35
Tex. Const. art. 1, §11	31
18 U.S.C. §3142	33
28 U.S.C.	
§1292	4
§1331	4
§1343	4
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code §23-1321	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2A:162-15-21	35
Tex. Code Criminal Procedure	
art. 22.01-22.02	42
art. 22.13	42
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellees’ Rehearing Petition, <i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , No. 17-20333 (5th Cir. Feb. 28, 2018)	47
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , No. 17-13139 (11th Cir. Sept. 13, 2017)	25
